15 LC 21 3773

House Bill 645

By: Representatives Scott of the 76<sup>th</sup>, Stovall of the 74<sup>th</sup>, Mabra of the 63<sup>rd</sup>, Jordan of the 77<sup>th</sup>, Glanton of the 75<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Clayton County, approved
- 2 February 8, 1955 (Ga. L. 1955, p. 2064), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April
- 3 13, 2001 (Ga. L. 2001, p. 4321), so as to provide the salaries of the members of the Clayton
- 4 County Board of Commissioners; to provide an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and
- 5 for other purposes.

## 6 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

7 SECTION 1.

- 8 An Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Clayton County, approved February 8, 1955
- 9 (Ga. L. 1955, p. 2064), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April 13, 2001 (Ga. L.
- 10 2001, p. 4321), is amended by revising subsection (b) of Section 7 as follows:
- 11 "(b) The members of the Clayton County Board of Commissioners shall receive a salary
- in the amount of \$22,675.12 to be paid in equal monthly installments from the funds of
- 13 Clayton County. The commissioners shall also receive an annual expense allowance of
- 14 \$3,000.00."
- 15 SECTION 2.
- 16 This Act shall become effective upon its approval by the Governor or upon its becoming law
- 17 without such approval.
- 18 SECTION 3.
- 19 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.